same and direct the respondents to grant all consequential
benefits to the applicant and render justice.”

2. Applicant  is  aggrieved  by  Annexure  A/2  impugned  communication

dated 22.04.2019 by which it is directed to recover the excess paid amount of

Rs.  2,31,281/- (Rupees Two Lakh Thirty One Thousand Two Hundred and

Eighty One only) from the applicant.

3. The respondents have filed reply statement.  It is stated in the reply that

as per para no. 11 of the Internal Audit Inspection Report dated 15.04.2019, it

was mentioned that since the prescribed training as per DG Posts letter No.